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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
814 W Nettleton
 

Pt of Lot 10 Loves Survey
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
June 20, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mods, Inc. -1·800·AlAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob 1.. Oibloo, COO247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 7240 I Telepbaae (870) 932·5206 
Fred D. J&)'IIII. COO496 PaGIimi1e (870) 972·9959 
DeaaiI 1.. J&)'IIII. C00607 

June 20,2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Ionesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 814 WNettleton Avenue 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofIune 20,2001, and find the market value to be $18,818. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount oftaking" for the 
purpose ofwidening WNettleton Avenue. The remaining value is 516,613 or a difference of 
$2,205 which is the just compensation due the owner. A temporary easement fee of5100 and 
tree loss of$500 is being paid bringing total compensation to 52,805. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City ofJonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 814 W 
Nettleton will lose a tract of land: 1378.19 sq ft 

The value ofthe improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of June 20, 2001 

Value Before Taking: 
Improvements: 
Land: 

Value After Taking: 
Improvements: 
Land: 

11,761 sq ft x $1.60 =$18,818
 
NA 
$18,818 
$18,818 

11,761-1378 sq ft x $1.60 =
NA 
$16,613 
$16,613 

$16,613
 

Difference is the just compensation or $2,205
 

A temporary easement is being used in the amount of 16.09 square feet. A fee of 
$100 is paid for this inconvenience. In addition, a tree will also be damaged in the 
amount of$500. Total Compensation $2,805. 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

SUbject AlkRss 814 W NetUeton 

LegalDesc~ Pt of Lot 10 Love. Survey 

Cly Jonesboro 

Courty Craighead 

StU	 AR 

~Code 72401 

census Tract NA 

Map RIlf8r8nce NA 

SalePrlce $NA 

NA 

Bonower I Clilrt	 CUENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

SIze (Square Feet) 

PrIce per Square Foot $ 

Urban-Avg 

Total Rooms 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

DaIB of Appraised Value June 20, 2001 

$ 2,805 - Just Compensation 

Form sse -1DTAL 2000 for WhtIW8" appraisal softwen by aII modi, klc. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 

Cly 

Bull Up

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract ...:.;NA=-=--__ Map Reference ....:.N.::..A"'---- H 

property Address 814 W NetUeton 
Jonesboro Courty Craighead Stale ..:..AR::....:.- _ ZIp Code ..:..7.=.24..:..:;O'-'-1 

H 
Legal Descrlpllon pt of Lot 10 Loves Surve 
Sale Prk:e $ NA DD of 8aIe NA 1MI Term NA ylS. .Property RijD AppraIsed [8J Fee D Leasehold 0 De Minimis P 
Actua Real EsID TlIlClIS $ NA (vr) 1MI cl\qlls 10 be paid by seDer $ NA Other ... concesaIonB ""'NA::....:.- ----H 

Lender/CIillrt City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Wahln on Jonesboro AR 72401 
OCcupart James Aubrey Miller Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instruclilns 10 AppraIser ...,B<.:::e..."fo::.:re:...V.:.;:a:.::lu:.::e::.:./Aft=er'---V.:.::a""lu""e 

Comments including those factors, favorable or urtavorable, idfecting mmtabllily (e.g. public parks, schools, view, /XIise): Sub ect is bound b Matthews to the north 
Hi hiand to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

Dimensions .27 acres (Tax Records) • 
Zonlng classllcm R-1 Single Family Residential 

Highest and bfl&1 use I:8J PrBSllIi use i--'L==Other~s~~~==~_,-::-------:---:-- ~",.....:::;~~:-- --t-I 
Public Other (Descrlle) OFF SlTE IMPROVEMENTS Tope -=L""ev.:.;:e::..1---~<--"""f-;~~CJ"':>o~---------+i 

Elec. I:8J Street Access [8J Pubic 0 PrtiD SIze --,A:..:.;v=e=ra:&e=-:-_~<--~~-:--c=-,~""lT'''''r- +-t 
Gas I:8J Surface Asphalt Shape .:..:R.::ectan=:-=u1ar=--_~-~~~--:::::;o~....,.,~-----H 
WaiBr I:8J MaIrenance [8J Pubic 0 PrtiD VIew ..!.A~ve!!!r.!!la il!e-!:!Rl!!e~s1!2!de!!!n!!!!t1~,..,.::I~*:.:aE=-~~~.---- +-1 
San. Sewer I:8J I:8J Storm Sewer I:8J CuNGulIIIr Drainage ..!..A.:.!.:ve:::.!.ra.::a:e:....-__~o!-+.....:..-rht__::r---_Jh~--=,-------,=-+-t 

COMPARABLE NO.3 

DESCRIPTION 

SALES 

o Ok! Not Physically Inspect Property 

DESCRIPTIONDESCRIPTION 
NA 

11 761 s ftIRes 

NA 

E MAII~ :VAfUl. ~ ~W!lE'iJ,:~ ..,.ECT PIOPEIITl AI 0' J::.;:u;:.:n;::..8::.;20:... 20_0_1_ 10 be $ ..:2:A.;:8;.:.0=-5------H 

£L (£,~,;r";:~:) "\} &m-=:u...;..RA_ch_l"_rn_0n0---'--'..J...1_T~--,-'_=--_ 0 Ok! 

No. CGU241 ,/ */ff Review A ralser Iicable 
~ ;"''',,,,,,,, 1,\\\fI"~" .$-'" 
~ &0 ",",,"""""," o"\\.~$' Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. SIdewall; Street Is the property IocIlId In IIIH~U~D:1~~Sl;~~~~7~r8J~NO~D=:yns 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse concllllona): JEMA Ma 

Address 814 W NetUeton SEE COMPARABLE 
Jonesboro 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO. 1 P 

w 

DaIll cI Sale and 
Tlme Adjustmeri 

Prk:e 

The Undersigned has racllld Itvee raced sales cI properties most sink nI proxinaIB 10 subject nI has considered these k1 the market analysis. The descrfpoon includes a dab 
~ustrneri reflecting market reac1iln 10 those Iems of sIgnIIcR vlWW!on between the subject and compaable properties. II sIPIcaIi IBm i1 the comparable property Is superkll 
10 or more favorable than the subject property, aminis (-) a411Slr11lR Is mD ItIJs reducing the IndlcDl va c1subJect I asIgnItR IBm k1 the comparable Is Infeoor to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) a4us1meri Is mD ttIlS R:reaWIg the ildIcatBd value of the subject. 

Proxlm to Sub eel 
Sales Price 

Daia Source 

Location 

Comments and CondIIons cI Appraisal: +1 

Locabn Urban Suburban Rural 
[8J Over 75' D 25' 10 75' 0 Under 25' 

Growth RaIB D Fultt Dev. 0 RapId [8J SI8aItI 0 Slow 
Property Values o IncreasDol [8J stable 0 DeelinlrrJ 
DemarxVSupply D Shortage [8J In BaI<ml D Oversupply 
Marketing TIme D Under 3Mos. I:8J 4-6 Mos. D Over 6Mos. 
Preseri Land Use 80' 1Famltf _5' 2-4 Famltf _5' Apls. _, ConOO --!Q' Commercial 

, InduslIlal , Va3t _, 
CImge i1 PrBSllli Land Use I:8J Not l.IlaIy 0 -l.IlaIy-(*-)---::D=--Takilg-P\la (*) 

(*) From To _ 

PreOOmlnali Occupancy I:8J Owner 0 Tenart __5_' Va3t 
SIngle Famt! Prk:e Ranga $ 40 10 $ 100 PreOOmlnali Value $ ..:6,:..5__ 
SIngle Family Aga __10_ ylS. 10 ~ ylS. PreOOmlnali Aga __--=5~0 ylS. 

Good Avg. Fair Poor 
EmpkJymert stabllly DI:8JDD 
Corwenlencelo Employmert o I:8J DO 
Corwenlence 10 Shopping o I:8J DO 
Corwenlence 10 ScOOoIs o I:8J DO 
Ad8lJJacy cI Public TransportdIon o I:8J DO
Recreaaonal Fac. D[8JDD
AdlIcJIacy c1l1t1111es D[8JDD
Properly Cornpralllly D[8JDD
ProbIctkIn from DeIrImertII CondIlons D[8JDD
PoIce nI Fh ProbIctkIn D[8JDD
General AppenlC8 cI Propeltles D[8JDD
Appeal 10 MDt D[8JDD 

'011111~111 LforiR ~~~OTAL 2000 for Wntlws' appraisal software by aIa mode, R:. -1-800-ALAMODE
/ll1II11I1I1'ti'\'It-. 
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0,"" COMPARABLE SALES 

CLUB MANOR 
Sale #1 
SellerlBuyer: Troutt to Hill 
Sales Price: $116,000 
Date: 4/3/92 
Record: 420/267 
Size: 1.0 acre 
PricelSq Ft: $2.66 
Legal: Lot 5 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: Troutt to McKee 
Sales Price: $85,000 
Date: 4/8/95 
Record: 483/323 
Size: 1.0 acre 
PricelSq Ft: $1.95 
Legal: Lot 2 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 
SellerlBuyer: Henry to Elrod 
Sales Price: $50,000 
Date: 5/13/98 
Record: 5581774 
Size: .70 acrel30,492 sq ft 
PricelSq Ft: $1.63 
Legal: Lot 9 

Sale #2 
SellerlBuyer: M~amilleB~toPuk~ 

Sales Price: $45,000 
Date: 6/26/92 
Record: 425/021 
Size: 1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
PricelSq Ft: $1.03 
Legal: Lot 17 

Sale #3 
SellerlBuyer: Mantooth to Corcoran 
Sales Price: . $50,000 
Date: 1/30/97 ., 
Record: 528/217 
Size: .73 acre 
PricelSq Ft: $1.57 
Legal: Lot 16 
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Other Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Pricelsq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Comments:
 

Roy ShepherdlRic Miles 
Parcel 27330 
10-99 
$28,000.00 
$1.85 
715-717 W Monroe 
117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale 
Bk/Pg 557/535 
4-98 
$13,500.00 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 

M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols 
Bk/Pg 557/533 
4-98 
$13,500 
$1.99 
620 Elm 
42.5' x 160' 
Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot. 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount ofthe taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 1,378.19 sq ft = $2,205. 

\ 
\ 
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I • I ' Subject Photo Page 
Borrower/Client CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Property Address 814 W Nettl~to-'1_~ ... ---"--­ _...._­ -

I City Jonesboro Cnuntv Craiohead 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

- .-­ - .__._-~ --_. ----------------~.-._-----------...-. -­ ----_. -

State AR ZiD Code 72401 

814 W Nettleton 
Sales Price 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location 
View 
Site 
Quality 
A.ge 

Subject 

NA 

Urban-Avg 
11 ,761 sq ftlRes 

Subject 

Street 

Form PICPIX,SR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, Inc, -1·800·ALA.MODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

BOITow8f/CIiert CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 814 W Nettleton 
Cly Jonesboro Courty Craighead Stale AR ~ code ....:7-=2:.,:.40=..1'-- --1 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

*~ Is denned u that which Is vlalble, obYloua, evident or manlfeat to the appraller. 

ThIs universal Erwi'onmeltll Addlnlum Is for use will 8lPf real estaIB appraisal. 0"" the stal8melD which have been checked by the appr.iser app~ 

10 the ro b 

ThIs Dlendum reports the resuls of the appraise(s routlne ilspectlon of and iqulries about the subject property and Is surrounding area. • also stes wl'a assumpOOns 
were mD about the exIsIence (or ~e) of 8lPf hazardous substances anlVor delJimeIiaI envionrnertll condlllons. lb. Ippra/Hr Is not In expert .nvlronmental 
Inspector and therefore m1g/'t be unawn of existing hazardous substances anlVor detrimental envlronmenla/ condlllons which may have anegative ertect on the satety and 
value of the propeltt. • Is possible tI'a I8Sls and ilspectlons mn by aqualitied envlrolll118l1lallnspector would reveal the exIsIence of hazardous malerlals anlVor detrimental 
enviorvnental condlllor'6 on or /fOund the property tI'a would negatIv~ *t Is scteIy. and value. 

_x_Drinking WalBr Is suppled 10 the subject from amu~~ walBr su~ which Is considered sen. Howevll' the crit w~ til be ab~ certain tI'a the WDr me8Is 
publishlld starllWds Is til have IlllstlId at allischorge poIrD. 

__Drinking WalBr Is suppled by awei or other non-mu~~ source. It Is recommended tI'a Illsls be rna til be certain tI'a the JlI'OIlII'tY Is 
walBr. 

_x_L~ can get Irm liilkIng walBr from Is source, the pipes, at allischarge polra, plumblrrJ fWures anlVor appI;r1ces. The crit be waler does not 
contain an una:ceptable U:I level Is til have IlllstlId at allischarge poiis. '?,..\ ';I" 

_x_TbI value Mtlmltld In thIIapprallllla buIcI on iha IIIUIIlptlon that tharala an adeqlllit IUPply of 1If1, ltad-fl'lt ~.',-<' ~T.-. 
'1..., ........ ~'Q 

....J--: ~ c,"\#
COmmenls____________________________ .......
 

o 
_X_SanIta/y Waste Is removed from the propeltt by amu~~ seWlI'system. • ·<.:b~~;. ,7/ 
__SanIta/y waste Is disposed of by aseptic system or other sdlry on sIB waste disposal system. The crit w~ til delermlne tI'a the sYi'n _ca and 11 

good workirYJ cClldkln Is til have I ilspec\Bd by aquaIrled ilspecIor. 
_x_TbI value Mtlmatedln thIIapprallllla buIcI on tha IIIUIIlption that tha &anlllry Wlltlla d1apoud of by alllunlolpll ...11 or an adtqlll I properly permlttedallamata 

traatmlnt Iyltllll In good oonclltlon. 
Commenls _ 

_x_There n III ~ signs of Sol eormlnalU on or near the subject propeltt (~ept iIS reported it Commera beklw). It Is possible tI'a research, inspection and 
testing by aquallled enviolll1l8l'tll ilspeclDr would reveal axIsting anlVor potential hazardous substances ....or delrlmertII envlrorvnertal corxllons on or around the 
property Ihal would 1lllllalIv~ *t Is snty and value. 

_x_TbI value Mtlmateclln thIIapprallllla buIcI on tha IIIUIIlptJon that tha I~jeot property Ia fl'lt of Sol CoIUIIINnta. 

Commem _ 

~AI or p.t of the inprovemera were constructed bekn 1979 when Asbestos WilS acommon bulldlng ~. The crit w~ til be certain tI'a the property Is free of 
friable and non-frlable Asbestos Is til have I ilspected and lllstlId by aquaIllIed asbestos InspeclDr. 
~The improvemera were constructed ... 1979. No ~ friable Asbestos was obS8lVed (except as reported 11 Commera beklw). 
~TbI value tttimatedln thIIapprallllla butd on tha lIIumptJon that tharala no unoontalntd frlabla AIbtttoI or other hazardoUl Atbtttot IIIlterlal on tha property. 

Commenls _ 

_x_There were III awwm IeaIdng fkIorescm IiIjt balilSts, capa:iors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (~ept iIS reported iI Commem below). 
_x_There was III ~ visible or documelied evidence known til the appraiser of sol or lrOUndwalBr cortKni\ali)n from PCBs MttWhere on the property (ucept 

iIS reported 11 Commer'O beklw). 
_x_TbI value Mtlllllttclln thIIapprallllla butd on tha IIIUIIlptlon that tharaara no unoontIlntd PC8I on or IIII/by the property. 

Commenls _ 

_x_The appraisells not awn of 8lPf Rm I8Sls mid on the subject property wlhln the past 12 montls (ellCept as reported it Commera beklw).
 
_x_The appraiser Is not awn of an; iIdIcalIon tI'a the local walti' supplies have been found til have elevamd levels of Rm or Ra:lum.
 
_x_The appraiser Is lilt awn of 8lPf nearby properties (except as reported it Commera beklw) tI'a WIll or currMtt lR used for urarilm, lhoriIm or radium extr.-:tIon
 

or prosphiD processiw;l. 
_x_The value Mtlmattd In thIIapprallllla butd on tha IIIUIIlptJon that tha Radon lev" Ia It or below EPA rIOOIlI_ndtd Ievill. 

Commem _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal 5ervb 
Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, 0:. -l·BOO-AlAMODE 
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_X_There is 00 aIlIlaID visible ()( OOcumenled evidence koown to the appraiser of artf USTs on the property oor artf koown hIstori:a1 use of the property that wouk! 
llket)' have had USTs. 

_X_There are 00 ~ petroleum storage ;nV()( deUv8IY lacllllles (including gasoUne stilons ()( chemica manufacturing pIcns) klccDd on adja:8Ii properties (except 
as reportBd 11 Commelis below). 

__There are ~ slgns of USTs 8ldsIIrWJ oow or In the past on the subject property. It Is recommendlld Ita an InspecIIon by aquaIIIed UST Inspector be obtained to 
detIlrmlne the kx:atkln of ~ USTs together wlh Ihei COIdkIn and proper regIsb3Xln rthey n EtHe; and rthey n lM:lIve, to deIIlrmlne whether they were 
decK:lticDd In accordance wlh sound IndusIJy r»ractIces. 

_x_The vllue IItImlItd In thIa Ippnlllill bIIed on the lUumption that Iny funotlonlng Usrl I" not"kIng Ind I" proptJtr reglatlrtd Ind that Iny abandoned Usrl Ire 
fret from oontlmlnatlon Ind Will properly drained, fllleclind ...W 

Commenls _ __'<9_ fa1"'~i:t~dtxwd;."d~Jd:rrmhLSJ:··~ ,',;i%}=;;;;¥ 
_x_There are 00 awlDi HazMoous Waste SIBs on the subject property ()( nearby the subject property (except as reported In Commelis beklw). Hazaroous Waste SIB 

search by a trained ni'orrnertll engineer may detllrmlne that there Is one ()( more HazMdous Wast! SIBs on or In the area of the subject property. 
_x_The vllue IItlmltldln thIa Ippnlllill bIIed on tIlIlUumpt!on tIlIt the.. Ire no HwrdoUi Wute She on or 1lII!by the ujeat property that negatlvlly Ifftot the 

vllUI or ..fely of the property. 

COmments _ 

~AU or part of the Improvemelis were conslJUcted bllfore 1982 when UREA foam Insulatlon was a common building material. The only Wilf to be certain that the 
property is free ofliREA forrnaIdelTtde Is to have I Inspected by a qualnld UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The Improvements were conslJUcted ~ 1982. No iIlIWIi UREA formaldehyde malerials were observed (except as reportBd In Comments below). 
~The VllUI ..tlmltldln thlllppnlllill bIIed on the lUumpt!on that the.. II no Ilgnlflclnl UFR lneulatlon or other UREA formlldehyde mltlrlal on the property. 

COmments _ 

~AU ()( part of the Improvemelis were consIJUcted belofe 1980 when lead Pairt was a common building mcDrIaI. 
evidence of peeling ()( fIakilg lead PaH on the flooIs, waDs ()( ceilings (except as reported In ComrnerD below). 
is free of surface or subsurface lead Pairt Is to have I Inspected by a quaIIIed Inspecta. 

~The Improvemenls were constructed ~ 1980. No aIlIlaID lead Pairi was observed (except as reportBd In Comm8lt~IaWi!~-
~The vllue ..tlmlted In thllippralllill baIId on the lUumptlon tIlIt there II no flaking or peeling Lead PllnI on u.. ~ 

, ~\'~_ .. ~ 
.~ 1:~ "" ,.

Commenls ':, _~--'(~.:;...4, ­

\ p" // 

_11!IIIIIIRII_IIIIIII;IIIIIIIIiIUII__II_.____.IIl!!!!1I!!!II!!!nnlllB 
_x_There are 00 apmm slgns of Ai' PoUution athe line of the Inspectkln nO( were ~ reported (except as repor1Id In Commenls below). The only wilf to be certain 

that the air Is free of pollutkln Is to have I 1Bsted. 
_x_The vllue IItlmlltd In thIa Ippralllill buecl on the uaumptlon that till property II fret of Air Polk6n. 
Commenls ----'-- _ 

_x_The site 00es not cortlin ~ iIQJJaWi W~1ood Plains (except as reported In Comments below). The only wilf to be certain Ita the sIB Is free of Wellandsl 
Flood Plains Is to have I Inspected by a qualried envi'onrnertIl professional. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlted In thIa Ippralllill baIId on the lUumption that there Ire no WetJande/F1ood Piline on the property (uoept II reportldln Commentl below). 

Commenls _ 

... 

_x_There are 00 other ~ mlscelaneous haza'00Us substances ;nV()( delrimertllni'onrnertII condIIons on ()( In the na of the sIB 8lCtept as Indicated beklw: 
Excess NoIse _ 

__ RiKlIalkln + Electromagnetic RCKIialion
 
__ light Pollutkln
 

Waste Hect
 
__ Ack! Mine Drainage 
__ Agrlculural PoUution
 
__ GeoklglcalHazMds _
 

__ Nmy HazMdous Property 
Irlectklus MedIcal Wastes 
PestIcides 

__ Others (Chemica Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_X_ The vllue eatImItldln thIa Ippralllill baIId on the lIIumpt!on that there Ire no MIaceDaneoUllflVlroMlIIU1 HIlI.. (eloept thole reportld above) that would 
negatively Iffect the vllue of the property. 

When Iny of the InvlrorvnentlllUumptione made In thIa Iddendum Ire not correot, the IItImatecI value In thIa Ipprallli lllIy not be valid. 

Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 for WlnOOws' appraisal sollwcn by aIa mode, Inc. -1·800-AlAMODE 
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DEFINrrlON OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable pOee which a property should briJJ II a competlNe aOO open rnarklIt under aI conditions 
•	 requisle 10 a tai sale, thlI buylit' aOO SlIIIer, lICK:h a:ting prudenltt, knowledgeab~ aOO assuming thlI pOee Is oot *lBd by undue stimulus. Impllcl II this 

definition Is the consummallon at a sale em at a specrllld dale aOO thlI pcmslng at tile from seller 10 buylit' undlll' condlllons whereby: (1) buyer aOO seller are 
Iypicalti motivated; (2) both prils are wei normed or wei iKtiised, aOO each a:ting II willi he consideIs his own best lnIerest; (3) a reasonable lime Is allowed 
for exposure In thlI open market; (4) paymeri is mD II IBrms at cash II U.S. doBars or II terms at tilanclal anangemerIs comparable thlIrllto; aOO (5) thlI price 
represents thlI nonnal consideration for thlI property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concesslons* granted by arti0ne ¥SOCiated with 
thlI sale. 

* A~ustrnlIris 10 thlI comparables must be mD for special or crealve financing or sales COIlClISSions. No ~uslmlInts en necesscwy 
for trose costs which en normally paid by SllIers em a resul at Irdion or law II a mRJt ;na; these costs en r8IdJ lderiliable 
since thlI seller pays these costs II vlluatt aI sales IrcI1sir:lilns. Special or crealve fil;n:i1g ~uslmlInts can be mD 10 the 
comparable property by comparisons 10 financing IlIrrns otfBred by a third paty ilstIuIIonaI IendIlr Ita is oot aIr8atJ iwoNed In thlI 
property or trllllSir:liln. Ant ~usImeri should oot be calculated on a mechanical dolor for dolor cost at thlI financing or concession 
but thlI dolId' amouri at arti ~ustmeri should approximate thlI mark8t's IlICK:tIon 10 thlI tilanclng or concessions based on the 
appraiser's jUdgemeri. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appralsllr's C8I1Ik:atkln Ita appe;n II thlI appraisal report is subject 10 thlI following 
condllions: 

1.	 The appraiser will not be responsible for matters at a legal nature Ita ~ eilher thlI property blIilg appraised or thlI tile 10 I. The appraiser cmsumes Ita 
thlI tile Is pd aOO marklltable aOO, therefore, wll oot render arti opinions about the tile. The property Is appraised on thlI basis at I being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser hem provided a sklItch II thlI appraisal report 10 show approxlrnale dimensions at thlI inprovemenls aOO thlI sketch is Included only 10 cmslst 
thlI r~ at thlI report II visualzlng thlI property aOO understanding thlI appraiser's determlnallon at Is size. 

3. The appraiser hem examined thlI available tklod maps Ita en provided by thlI Federal Emergency ~ Agency (or other dID sources) aOO hem noted 
II thlI appraisal report whllthllr thlI subject sIB is klc8d II al IderiIIed Special Fklod Hazard Area. Because thlI appraiser is oot a survllYor, he or she makes 
no guarantees, express or inplled, regarding this detBnnlMkln. 

4. The appraiser will not give 18lI1lmoJ?f or applla' II court because he or she mD an appraisal at thlI property II question, unless speclic ;rrangements 10 do 
so have been mn beforehaOO. 

5. The appraiser hem lISIinmd thlI value at thlI land In thlI cost approa:h at Is highest aOO best use aOO thlI inprovemenls at their contributory value. These 
separate valuallons at thlI land aOO inprovemeris must not be used II conjuncliln with arti other appraisal aOO are iwalid I they are so used. 

6. The appraiser hem noted II thlI appraisal report arti iKtierse condllIons (such em, needed repairs, depreciation, thlI presence at haza'dous wastes, Ioxic 
substances, etc.) observed ooriJJ thlI inspection at thlI subject property or Ita he or she becamlI awen at ooriJJ thlI normal research iwo~ed II perfonnlng 
the appraisal. Unless otheIwisll stDd il thlI appralsaI I8polt, thlI appraiser hem no knowledge at atPJ l*lden or unapparllri conditions at thlI property or 
iKtierse erwionmerial condllons (lnckJdilg thlI presence at hazardous wastes, Ioldc subslanclls, lIlc.) Ita would make thlI property more or less valuable, aOO 
hem assumed Ita there iIlI no such condlklns aOO makes no guarariees or warranties, upress or inpled, reg;l'dIng thlI cOfdlon at the property. The 
appraiser will not be rllSPDnsible for arti such condlllons Ita do exist or for arti lIflIl/nllerIng or tBstqj Ita mll# be required 10 dlscovllt' whether such 
cordlons exist. Because thlI appraiser is not al lIXpIlIt il thlI field at lIl1Vlronnlllltll haza'ds, thlI appraisal report must not be considered em an 
erwlronmerial ¥S8SSmeri at thlI property. 

7. The appraiser obtained thlI Wonnallon, estimates, aOO opinions Ita were expressed il thlI appraisal report from sources Ita he or she considers to be 
reliable aOO beUeves thlIm 10 be lrulI aOO correct. The appraiser does not cmsume responslblllty for thlI a:curacy of such bins Ita were turishlld by othllr 
parties. 

8.	 The appraLw wll not disclose thlI corieris of thlI appraisal report except em provided for il thlI Unlorm standlrds at Professional Appraisal Pra:fue. 

9. The appraiser hem b¥ed his or her appraisal report aOO valum conclusion for al ~ Ita Is subject 10 satIstactoIy completion, repairs, or 
alterations on the cmsumpoon Ita completkln at thlI inprovemllris wI be performed il a wor1ananllke nmner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior wrilBn conseri before thlI IenderIclieri speclled il thlI appraisal report can distribute the appraisal report 
(InCluding conclusions about thlI property value, thlI appralsllr's IdenlJty aOO professional designalIons, aOO references 10 Bnf professional appraisal 
organizations or thlI firm with which thlI appraiser Is ¥SOC1aled) 10 artione olhef than thlI borrower, thlI mortgagee or Is successors aOO ¥Signs; thlI mortgage 
Insurer; consulanls; professional appraisal organizallons; Bnf staIll or fllderalti approved financial ilsIIutIon; or 1IlPf departmllri, agency, or insIrumerialily 
at thlI United Stales or Bnf staIll or thlI District at Columbia; except Ita thlI lender,lclleri may distribute thlI ~Iiln section at thlI report orYj to data 
collecoon or reporting service(s) wlOOut having 10 obtain thlI appraiser's pOOr wrilBn rIten conseri aOO approval must also 

be obtained before thlI appraisal can be COl'NlIYed by Bnfone 10 thlI Ce~\ ' news, sales, or other media. 

t>~\~ '(.. j~C\<.SON 
t>O~~~ 'c\.! 'f.. 

C\\ , 

Famle Mae Form 10048 6-93Fredd'1ll Ma: Fonn 439 6-93 

Form ACR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1·800-ALAMODE 
Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The AppraLw c8ltlles;rd agrees Ita: 

1. I haYe researched the subJect market area ;rd haYe seected a minimum ct lIvee rec8li sales ct propeltles most sink ;rd proxlmale to the subject property 
for conslder.ikln i'I the sales comparison wt{s1s ;rd haYe mD a ook lIljustm8li when approprllD to nIlIect the market reactkx1 to those IBms ct slgnllclri 
varialkln. Wa sIgnIicaIi bin i'I a compcrable property Is superklr to, 01 morll favOOlbIe thar1, the subject property, I haY, made a ~e alClIStJned to llIduce 
the lIljuslBd saIlls price ct the compcrable ;rd, r a ~ bin i'I a comparable property Is rIefklr to, 01 IesI favorable Ihan the subject property, I haYe rn_ 
aposlllve alCuslrner' to i'lc188 the alCustad sales price ct the compcrable. 

2. I haYe taken Irio consIddlon the fiI:tors Ita have ill mpact on value i'I my dev~ ct the lIlIlin* ct rnDIt va i'I the lIPPIlisaI report. I haYe oot 
knowll9l wlhhekl arfI ~ Wormation from the appraisal report ;rd I beiIIve, to the best ct my knowledge, thII II stDmerD ;rd Ir'Iormlfu1 i'I the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated i'I the appraisal report lriI my own personal, unbiased, ;rd professional wttsIs, opinions, ;rd conckJskJns, which are subject lriI to the conllngert 
and limiting cordlons specrled i'lthis form. 

4. I haYe 00 prese~ 01 prospective InerllSt i'lthe property Ita Is the subject to this report, and I haYe 00 preseIt 01 prospective personal InerllSt or bias will 
respect to the partlclparG i'I the transaction. I Iii oot base, either partIatf or completely, my lIIatfsIs lIIlfOl the llStIrnle ct market value i'I the appraisal report 
on the race, cokle, religion, sex, harldIcap, fam~ status, 01 raIonaI orlllln ct either the prospective owners 01 OCCUparD ct the subject property or ct the presert 
owners 01 occuparD ct the propeItIes i'lthe vlci'lly ct the subject property. 

5. I haYe no presert 01 COIUm_ futull ~ i'lthe subject property, ;rd IlllIhlIr my CUnR 01 future empIoyl'lllllt nor my comperUlon for performing this 
appraisal Is cMlngelt on the appqlsed value ct the property. 

6. I was oot required to report a predetermined value or direction i'I value Ita favors the cause ct the cllri 01 arfI r1IIDd party, the amou~ ct the value esllrntO, 
the attairvneIi ct a specllc resul, 01 the occurrence ct a subsequert ev8li i'I Older to reclINe my comperYlon lIIlfor empk)ymm for pedormlng the appraisal. I 
Iii oot base the appraisal report on arequesllId minimum valuatill1, aspecllc valucdlol1, 01 the need to approve aspecllc mortgage klan. 

7. I pedormed this appraisal i'I corIormlly wit! the Unlorm Standards ct Prafesskmal Appraisal PractIce Ita Will'll _pted ;rd promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board ct The Appraisal Foundcdlon ;rd Ita Well i'I place as ct the effective datil ct this appraisal, wit! the uceplkJn ct the dapartull provision ct those 
Standards, which 00es oot aplltf. I acknowledge Ita ill estIrn;O ct a reasonable time for uposull i'I the open rnDIt 18 I condIlkx1 i'I the deIlnIkln ct markIlt value 
and the esllrntO I developed Is conslstBlt wit! the mark8IIng time notlId i'I the Illlighborhood lIIlClIon ct ltiI report, unless I haYe otherwise stated i'I the 
reconclblon section. 

8. I haYe peISOflIItf Inspected the rem ;rd Illblrklr areas ct the subject property ;rd the Illblrklr ct II propedIes IslIId • com_Ills i'I the appraisal report. 
I further certry Ita I haYe notlId arfI ~ or known Dersl condllons i'I the subject inproYll1llllD, on the subject ala, or on arfI sIB wlhi'l the inl11edlD 
vlci'lly ct the subject property ct which I lIII aware ;rd haYe made alCustmenls for these DlIIll8 condIIonI i'I my nifsI8 ct the property value to the exbl~ Ita 
I had market evidence to support them. I haYe also commmed about the effect ct the Dersl condlllons on the nakllablly ct the subject property. 

9. I personaltt Pllpared aI conclusions ;rd opinions about the real estate Ita well set forth i'I the appraisal llport. WI relied on slgnlficlri professional 
assistance from ant i'IdIvkiual 01 i'IdIvlduals i'I the pedormance ct the appraisal 01 the preparation ct the appraisal report, I haYe named such i'IdIvldual(s) ;rd 
disclosed the specllc tasks pedormed by them i'I the reconcllialkln section ct this appraisal llport. I certry Ita arfI i'IdIvldual so named Is qualltied to perform 
the tasks. I have oot authorlzed arfIOIlll to make a chqa to arfI IBm i'lthe report; therefOle, r an unauthorized change Is made to the appraisal report, I wUl lake 
no responslblllly for l 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: • a supelVlsory appraiser sVled the appraisal report, he or she c8ltlles ;rd agrees Ita: 
I direcltt sUpelVlse the appraiser who preplIed the appraisal llport, haYe IIVIeWed the appraisal report, lV8lI wit! the stemera and conclusions ct the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certllccilons IlImbered 411vough 7aboYe, ;rd am taking fuI responsIllly for the appraisal ;rd the appraisal report. 

,__i\~i"~1I1il!~I(/I('111 ~ 
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BormWIlr CLIENT: City of Jonesboro fill No. 
ft. • 814 W Nettleton 
!!Iv Jonesboro Courlv Cralahead stlD AR ZkI Codll 72401 
Lender CItv of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev SCott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to DIll of the following definitions: 

o	 Complete Appraisal

The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without invoking the
 
Departure Provision.
 

I:8'J LImited Appraisal
 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting
 
from Invoking the Departure Provision.
 

This Report Is DIll of the following types: 

o .Self Contained Report
 
Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed
 
under Standard 1.
 

o	 Summary Report

Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed
 
under Standard 1.
 

I:8'J Restricted Report

Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of acomplete or limited appraisal performed
 
under Standard 1.
 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards RUles 1-2, 1-3,1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

------ \----_ .....('\'\j \...........-:._A v .... ; \ 
t""'"_ ",,~\\\..., J1.111.v \ " 
\ V" fJ, I U" .,. ('\~ \ 
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Mdi!ional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
StandMQs Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3~ 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained In this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, Impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective Interest In the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal Interest with 
respect to the parties Involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that Is the subject 
of this report or to the parties Involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment Is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction In value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the Intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, In conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that Is the 
subject of this report. 

. 

~'RimlY\Ono;U-(1l YWL 
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